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ORDERED:

That the Council, finding that the public corjvenience and welfare will be substantially served by
its action, that the use of the site will bl in harmony with the conditions, safeguards and
limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinanice, and that said action will be without substantial
detriment to the public good, a\n_d without suibstantiaily derogating from the intent or purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL for a mixed
use development consisting of 50 residential units and approximately 3,873 square feet of
retail/restaurant space, and 63 parking stalls, as recommended by the Land Use Committee for
the reasons given by the Comnjittee through its Chairman, Councilor Richard Lipof:

Special Permit criteria - ‘

. |

* Thespecific site is an appropriate Iocatidn for the project as designed with five stories and 60

~ feet in height, a floor area ratio (FAR) of 2.48, a restaurant with more than 50 seats with
extended hours of operation (§4.4.1, §q.4.29.B.1, §6.4.29.C.6), and ground floor residential
uses given the adjacent neighborhood’s mix of residential and commercial land uses and
structures of varying scales and heights (§7.3.3.C.1)

e The usé as developed and 6perated with five stories and 60 feet in height, a floor area ratio
(FAR} of 2.48, a restaurant with more than 50 seats with extended hours of operation and
ground floor residential uses will not adversely affect the neighborhood given the adjacent
neighborhood’s mix of residential and commercial land uses and structures of varying scales
and heights and that the Massachusetts Turnpike is located adjacent to the site to the south

(§7.3.3.C.2) m\\_\?\“ \E‘%‘S?::ﬁa\n\%%ﬁj)

e There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles o

e Access to the site over streéts is appropiiate for the types and numbers of vehicles involved
(§7.3.3.C.4),

* The site and buildings as designed, constructed and operated will contribute significantly to
the efficient use and constrvation of natural resources and energy, as it would be in
compliance with the sustainability requirements established by Sec. 5.13 of the NZO by,
among other aspects, being built to LEED Gold certifiable standards, would have all electric
HVAC systems and electric hot water far the residential spaces, and 12 parking stalls that
would have electric vehicle FEV) charging stations; the Petitioner will also conduct a Passive
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Additional standards in an MU4 zoning district

By allowing reduced lot trea per unit, the proposed density creates a beneficial living
environment for the residents, does not adversely affect the traffic on roads in the vicinity,
and better achieves the purposes of th?s district than strict compliance with these standards
(§4.2.2.A.2, §4.2.5.A.3).

By allowing the development to exceeJ the maximum front setback, the proposed plan does
not create shadows or plocked vneWs that have material and adverse effects on its
surroundings, supports pedestrian wtﬁhty, and advances the purposes of the MU4 district
(§4.2.3, §4.2.5.A.4). |

The proposed building with five storiesi and 60 feet in height is compatible in visual scale to
its surroundings, does not create shaddws or blocked views that have material and adverse
effects on its surroundlqgs and ad\{ances the purposes of the MU4 district (§4.2.3,

§4.2.2.B.3, §4.2.5.A.2). i

With the requested waiver of the seﬂback requirement for the portions of the building
exceeding 40 feet in height, the proporsed plan does not create shadows or biocked views
that have material and adverse effects on its surroundings, supports pedestrian vitality, and

advances the purposes of the MU4 district (§4.2.5.A.4.c).

With the requested waiver of entrance requirements, the proposed design better enables
appropriate use of the site, supports pedestrian vitality, and achieves the purposes of this
district than strict compliance with thati standard (§4.2.5.A.6.a).

With the requested waiver pf fagade transparencv requirements, the proposed design better
enables appropriate use of the site, supports pedestrian vitality, and achieves the purposes
of this district than strict compliance with that standard (§4.2.5.A.6.b).

Regarding exceptions to parking requirements:

Granting exceptions to ceftain parking facility requirements to waive use of the A-B+C
parking formula (§5.1.3.B), waive 97 pa ‘ ing stalls {§5.1.4), allow assigned parking (§5.1.3.E),
reduced parking stall width (§5.1.8.B.1), reduced parking stall depth (§5.1.8.B.2), and to
allow reduced accessible stall depth (§5.1.8.B.4), is appropriate as literal compliance with
said requirements is 1mpract|cable due to the nature of the use, or the location, size, width,
depth, shape, or grade of the lot, or that such exceptions would be in the public interest, or
in the interest of safety, or: protectlon_o{ environmental features (§5.1.13).

i
i
i

PETITION NUMBER: #358-22 I

PETITIONER: Madison Queelns-Guy Brewer LLC /
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ADDRESS OF PETITIONER: 275 Grove Street
Suite 2-150 |
Newton, MA 02466
LOCATION: 1314 Washington Street, 31 Davis Street, 33 Davis Street, Ward 3,
on land known as Section 33, Block 10, Lots 1, 11, and 12,
" ¢ontaining approximately 30,031 sq. ft. of land
OWNER: Madison O.ueiens—Guy Brewer LLC
|
ADDRESS OF OWNER: 275 Grove Stﬂeet
' Suite 2-150 |
Newton, MA 02466
TO BE USED FOR: Residential add restaurant or retail uses
EXPLANATORY NOTES: Special permit per §7.3.3 to:

o allow reduced ot area per unit {§4.2.2.A.2, §4.2.5.A.3)

e allowa bu'lding in excess of 20,000 square feet (§4.2.2.B.1)

* exceed the maximum front setback (§4.2.3, §4.2.5.A.4)

e allowa mq(ed use residential building with five stories and 60
| feetlnhe|$ht(§423 §4.2.2.B.3, §4.2.5.A.2)

¢ allow an F;f\R of 2.48 in a five-story building (§4.2.2.B.3,

§4.2.3) |

" waive the setback requirement for the portions of the
" buitding exFeeding 40 feet in height (§4.2.5.A.4.¢)

ol waive entrance requirements (§4.2.5.A.6.a)

» waive facade transparency requirements (§4.2.5.A.6.b)

o' allowa resiaurant with more than 50 seats with extended

hours of oeration (§4.4.1, §6.4.29.8.1, §6.4.29.C.6)

» allow ground floor residential use (§4.4.1, §6.2.4)

* waive the rkquirement of using the A-B+C parking formula
' (§5.1.3.B, §5.1.13)

* waive 97 rehuired parking stalls (§5.1.4, §5.1.13)

o allow _assigﬁed parking {§5.1.3.E, §5.1.13)

e allow reduced parking stall width (§5.1.8.8.1, §5.1.13)

s allow reduchd parking stall depth (§5.1.8.B.2, §5.1.13)

aIIow reduc‘ed accessible stall depth (§5.1.8.B.4, §5.1.13)

| A‘nqu:y
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* waive edd stall maneuvering space requirements (§5.1.8.B.5,

| §5.1 13)1

o allow reﬁluced aisle W|dth (§5.1.8.C.1, §5.1.8.C.2, §5.1.13)

ZONING: Mixed Use 4!(Mu4)
| T

' i
Approved subject to the following conditions:
1

i | _
1. All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping, and other site features
associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval shall be located and constructed

consistent with the followhng plans (co[lectwely, the “Approved Plans”):

a. Site/Civil plans, prepared by Bohler Engineering, dated May 2, 2022, revised
September 15, 2022, signed and sFamped by Joshua G. Swerling, Professional Engineer,
consisting of three (3) sheets:

e Site layout Plan, C1, revised l}November 17,2022
¢ Grading and Drainage Plan, 1,22

]
e Average Grade Plane Exhibit, C3

I

b. Architectural Plans entitled, “1314 Washington Street” prepared by David M. Schwarz
Architects, dated August 19, 2022, signed and stamped by David M. Schwarz,
Registered Architect, consisting oﬁ eleven (11) sheets:

e P1level- | 1
e Level1Plan- A|2 5
e Level 2Plan- ATB 1
* Level 3Plan—A4 l
e tevel4Plan —A%‘: !
e Level5Plan- A§ |
» RoofPlan-A7 4
* Sections — A8 |

* Exterior Elevations, showing (i) Davis and Highland Street Corner, (ii) South
Elevation - Davis‘; Street, and [iii} West Elevation — Highland Street — A10

¢ Exterior Elevations, showing dn) North Elevation — Residential Entrance, {(ii) North

Elevation @ Residential Bwl{:lmg, (iii) South Elevation - Setback, and {iv) East
Elevation — A1l |
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e Signage EIevaﬂions—AlZ ‘

c. lLandscape Site Materials Plan, prepared by Halvorson / Tighe & Bond Studio, dated
August 21, 2022, as rewsed throuﬁh November 21, 2022, signed and stamped by Rob
Adams, Registered Landscape Architect

d. Lighting Plan, prepared by Reflex L*ghtmg, dated August 23, 2022

Prior to the issuance of any building germit for the Project, the Petitioner shall provide an
Approval Not Reguired {"ANR") plarj combining the three lots into one lot to the City
Engineer for review and approval. On¢e approved, and prior to the issuance of a certificate
of occupancy, the ANR plan must be rtcorded at the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds or
filed with the Middlesex South Registty District of the Land Court. A recorded copy of the
~ ANR plan shall be submitted to the En;ivneering Division of Public Works prior to issuance of
any certificate of occupanEy. |

All residential units shall conform to tHe Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB)'
requirements for “Group :1” units. The design and construction of the site and proposed
structure shall comply with MAAB regulations and the Fair Housing Act.

The Petitioner shall retain a qualified accessibility consultant to independently review the
building permit plans for compliance with MAAB reguirements. The Petitioner shall submit
the consultant’s qualiﬁcatijons to the Inspectional Services Department. Prior to the issuance
of a building permit, the consultant shall submit a report to the Inspectional Services
Department detailing compliance with MAAB and identifying any variances needed.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate ofioccupancy, the Petitioner’s accessibility consultant
shall submit reports certif\}ing that the ‘(;onstruction complies with MAAB requirements and
identifying any variances aranted

In ‘accordance with the City’s Inclusmnhry Zonmg Ordinance, §5.11, 17.5% of the dwelling
units in the Project shall bé affordable ITousmg units (the “Inclusionary Units”):

a. 15% of the dwelling units in the Project shall be made available to households earning
at or below 80% of Area Median !’pcome (AMI), as designated by the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development, adjusted for household size for the Boston-
Cambridge-Quincy, MA-NH HMF (“Tier 1 Units”). The AMI used for establishing rent
and income limits for the Tier!1 Units must average no more than 65% AMI;
alternatlvely, at least’50% of the Tier 1 Units may be priced for households havmg
incomes at 50% of AMI and the rel‘nalmng Tier 1 Units priced for households at 80% of

AML
The breakdown of the Tier 1 Unitsl, based on the Project containing 50 units, will be as
follows: . !
i. Two 1-BR unlts and tv+o 2-BR units will be pnced for households having
incomes at 50% AMI |
g | ' A Truo Copy
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ii., Two 1—BR'units, one 2-BR unit, and one 3-BR-unit will be priced for
households having incomes at 80% AM| ‘
b. 2.5% of the dwelling units in ﬂll Project shall be affordable to households earning

greater than 80%, but at or below 110% of AM, as designated by the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urb‘an Developrhent, adjusted for household size for the Boston-
Cambridge-Quincy, MA -NH HMFA ("Tier 2 Units”).

i. There Wl“ be one Tier 2 Unit, which will be a 2-BR unit.

c. Prior to the issuance of any certificate of occupancy, the Petitioner will make a cash
payment of $195,000.00 (calculated for 0.3 of a Tier 2 Unit) to the City in lieu of a
fractional unit pursu$nt to the CitEs Inclusionary Zoning Ordinance, §5.11.C.

7. Parking stalls for residents of the Projett shall be leased separately from the cost of a unit.
Prior to the issuance of any certificate qf occupancy (temporary or final), the Petitioner shall
provide evidence of such\ separation (such as a lease) to the Director of Planning and
Development. |

8. In the event that the Petitioner elects to have a restaurant use (as opposed to a retail use)
in all or a portion of the commercial space in the building, then the Petitioner shallmake
good faith efforts to secur? offsite parking consisting of 25 parking stalls for use during peak
restaurant hours. The Petitioner shalli provide a written update on such efforts to the
Director of Planning and Development jevery three months from and after the date of this
Special Permit/Site Plan Approval up uvlttil the issuance of a building permit which includes
the commercial space in tje building.

9. The restaurant shall not operate with more than 130 indoor seats and 30 outdoor seats.

10. The Petitioner shall be responsible at its sole cost for trash and recycling disposal for the
Project which shall complyiwith the City’s Noise Control Ordinance.

11. The Petitioner shall make bayments in the aggregate amount of $96,435.00 to the City for
infrastructure improvements for inflow and infiltration (1&1) (representing 25% of the &I
calculation) in accordance with Section 29-169 of the Revised Ordinances. Payments shall be
made as follows: |

. $48,217.50 (50%) pr%or to the issdlance of any building permit for the Project.

" b. $48,217.50 (50%) prior to the |ssgLance of any certificate of occupancy (temporary or
final) for the Project \

12. The Petitioner, at its solel cost and e*pense not to exceed $289,000, shall design and
construct improvements to Captain Ryah Park as follows:

a. The Petitioner shall submit final design plans for review and approval by the Director
of Planning and the Commissioneriof Parks, Recreation & Culture prior to the issuance
of any building permﬁ for the Praject (other than a demolition permit). Final design
plans shall be consistent with the [mprovements described in the memorandum from

Robert Adams, ASLA to Mark Development dated November 17, 2022, Prior to . ,
! ATrue Oopy
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submission of final design plans, the Petitioner shail meet periodically with the Director
of Planning and the Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Culture to review design
development, feasibility, and schematics. The Petitioner shall also review ptans and
seek input from the‘Ward 3 Councilors prior to submission of final design plans. The
Director of Planning and the Compissioner of Parks, Recreation & Culture shalil review
and respond to the Petitioner’s submission of finat design plans within sixty days from

submission. |

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy {temporary or final) for the final
dwelling unit, the PQLtItIDI'}eI' at its sole cost and expense, shall complete this work in
accordance with the approved plans. :

b. In the event the design and construction work described in the approved plans is

completed at a cost of less than $289,000, the Petitioner shall pay the remaining

- balance of funds to t}\e City to be used for improvements in the immediate vicinity of

the Project. Any sqch funds shpll be held by the City in an account and shall be

appropriated only with the appraval of the City Council and the Mayor in accordance

with municipal finance law. To eiure compliance, the Petitioner shall submit a scope

of work with associated costs ai the building permit stage and submit a final cost

affidavit under the pains and penalties of perjury with an itemized accounting of all
design and constructﬁon costs incirred upon completion of the work.

be completed at the cost of $289,000, the Petitioner shall be responsible for any costs

i i
c. Inthe event the design and constgction work described in the approved plans cannot
above that amount.

13. Upon occupancy of the Project, the Petitioner shall institute a Transportation Demand
Management Plan ("TDMIPlan"} to reguce vehicle trips to the site. The TDM Plan shall
include, but not be limited to: |

a. Displayingall trénsit schedules i_}‘u a visible location.

b. $70,000 contribution to the City prior to the issuance of a building permit for vertical
construction towards City initia}ted TDM measures such as a bus shelter, -transit,
infrastructure, biking, or other measures intended to reduce vehicle trips in the
immaediate vicinity of the Proje#.

c. Provide pre-paid CharlieCard and/or Commuter Rail passes to any employee or
resident who can, utilize the 'MBTA system, bikeshare, or similar measure to
discourage vehicle |tl'tp$ to the facility, up to a maximum of $5,000. If the $5,000 in
transit subsidies is not dlspens}:d/expended after a penod of five years from any
certificate of occupancy, the remainder shall be paid to the City for transportation
related improvements or towards funding the City’s shuttle system or other public
transportation systems. Petitibner/Operator shall provide reports each year,
annually on the anniversary of the issuance of the certificate of occupancy, of the

number of transit passes issued and funds expended pursuant to w
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d. Providing indoor and outdoor s%cure bicycle storage areas on site consistent with the
Approved Plans. |

e. Designating or hirjng a TbM cbordinator (at the option of the Petitioner, a TDM
membership may be substituteq for this requirement).

The Petitioner shail be obiigated to coptinue such TDM Plan for the life of the Project and
bear any and all costs associated with said plan. :

At its sole expense and within twelve months of the issuance of a final certificate of
occupancy the Petitioner ishall condudt a post-occupancy study of on-site parking at the
premises. The scope of the study, which shall be determined by the Director of Planning and
Development in consultation with the!Director of Transportation and the Petitioner, shall
include but not be limited to detailing the commuting modes and methods of all persons
employed on-site and the usage of the'property’s on-site parking stalls on several weekday
and weekend days and evenings. |

If the results of the study Luggest the XDM Plan is insufficient and/or elements of the TDM
Plan should be modified or expanded in order to encourage increased use of pubiic
transportation and/or other alternativqs to single occupancy automobile travel, the Director
of Planning and Developmient shall, in consultation with the Director of Transportation and
the Petitioner, identify rqasonable additional measures to be implemented in a timely
fashion by the Petitioner to the satlsfactlon of the Director of Planning and Development
and the Director of Transportation. |

in the event the Petitioner is ever rJquired to revise the TDM Plan and/or implement
additional measures, the Petitioner shall be required to meet with the Director of Planning
and Development and thd Director of Transportatlon (or their designees) 12 months after
the implementation of such revisions aqd/or additional measures to assess the effectiveness
of such changes and identify, if necessary, any further TDM Plan revisions or additional
measures to be undertaken by the |Petitioner to encourage increased use of public
transportation and/or othér aIternativJs to single occupancy automobile travel.

The Petitioner shall provide the City 'WIth an easement for the public sidewalk on the
Petitioner’s property aloné Davis Streeq as shown on the Approved Plans in a form approved
by the Law Department prior to the issuance of any certificate of occupancy.

Prior to the issuance of any Building Permit pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval, the Petitioner shall provide g final Operations and Maintenance Plan (the “O&M
Plan”} for stormwater maltagement to %the Engineering Division of Public Works for review
and approval. Once approved, the O&M Plan must be adopted by the Petitioner. A copy of
the O&M Plan shall be filed with the Q'r‘lgineering Division of Public Works and submitted

with the Building Permit application. |

The Petitioner shall do the/following to iremediate pest and rodent activity:

a. Prior to issuance oﬂ any demolition or building permit, the Petitioner, at its sole cost

and expense, shall hire a IicensTd Pest Control Operator to assess the property for
' ATue )
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pest and rodent activity and develop and implement a pest remediation action plan
to eliminate the activity and prevent off-site migration. The plan shall include the
target pest, the methods for eliminating activity, and plan for preventing pest
migration off-site during demolitjon and construction.

|
b. A copy of the Pest Control inspection report and the remediation action plan shaltbe

submitted to the Inspectional Services Department for review and approval prior to
issuance of any demolition or building permit. A copy of such approval shall be
provided to the Department of I#Ianmng and Development.

¢. The Pest Control Operator shall implement the approved remediation action plan,

monitor the site for the duration of the project, and take whatever action the

Operator deems necessary to cdntrol pest infestation and migration.

d. Prior to issuance of the certifi caFe of occupancy, the Pest Control Operator shall file
a final report with the Department of Planning and Development and Inspectional
Services Departmept summarizing the methods used, whether off-site migration
occurred, the frequency and dates of service, and a post-construction site
assessment and neighborhood assessment '

e. In the event any’ demolltlon or \constructlon activity causes off-site pest migration,
prior to the |ssuamce of any dertificates of occupancy (temporary or final), the
Petitioner shall offer and provide, at its sole cost and expense, rodent abatement
services on an as nteded basis for all direct abutters and abutters to direct abutters,
subject to owner apthorization of such properties and a waiver of liability.

All construction activity shall be limited to 7:00AM-5:00PM Monday through Friday and
8:00AM-4:00PM on Satdrdays exclyding holidays, unless waived by the Mayor in
accordance with Revised Qrdmances §20 13.

Prior to the issuance of any Bmldlng ‘Permit, the Petitioner shall submit a Construction
Management Plan (the “CMP”) for revi sw and approval to the Commissioner of Inspectional
Services, the Director of Planning and Development, the City Engineer, and the Chief of the
Fire Department. The CM? shallbein cbmpllance with all applicable policies and ordinances
in effect at the time of submission. The Petitioner shall comply in all material respects with
the Construction Manage ent Plan, w}nch shall be consistent with and not in conflict with
relevant conditions of thl$ Special Per1n|t/5|te Plan Approval and shall include, but not be
limited to, the following prowswns ]

a. 24-hour contact mformatlon for the general contractor.

b. The proposed schedule of the project, including the general phasing of the
~ construction activities and antidipated completion dates and milestones.

c. Site plan{s} showing the proposed location of contractor and subcontractor parking,
on-site material storage area(s), on-site staging areas(s) for construction materials
and delivery vehicles and equipment, and location of any security fencing and
erosion control.

l\

Amomf
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d. A plan showing terhporary pedetrian access within work zones in accordance with
DPW Policy

e. Proposed methods§ for dust control including, but not limited to: watering, covering
trucks for transportation of excavated material; minimizing storage of debris on-site
by using dumpsters and regularly emptying them; using tarps to cover piles of bulk
building materials ?nd scil; locating a truck washing station to clean muddy wheels
on all truck and construction ve‘rcles before exiting the site.

f. Proposed methods of noise contlrol, in accordance with the Revised Ordinances, §20-
13, Staging activities should be conducted in a manner that will minimize off-site
impacts of noise. 'Noise prodl.idng staging activities should be located as far as
practical from noise sensitive lo¢ations.

g. Tree preservation ?Plan to defi%e the proposed method(s) for protection of any
existing trees to remain on site.

h. The CMP shall also address the fl)llowing: safety precautions; anticipated dewatering
during construction; site safety and stability; and impacts on abutting properties.

The Petitioner shall, at its gwn expense, also take all reasonable steps to protect all existing
trees on the directly abutting parcel at 23 Davis Street from construction-related damage as
overseen by a certified arborist. |

The Petitioner shall be responsibie for securing and paying police details that may be
necessary for traffic contrql throughout the construction process as required by the Police
Chief. ‘ i ,

The Petitioner shall be responsible foni repairing any damage to public ways and public
property caused by constr#ction activities or any construction vehicles traveling to or from
the site. All repair work shall be dong prior to the issuance of the final certificate of
occupancy, unless the Commissioner of fublic Works determines either: (a) that the damage
to the public way is so extensive that it limits the use of the public way; {b) that the damage
interferes with traffic flow; or (c) that the damage poses a threat to public safety. in such
cases, the repair work must be initiated within one month of the Commissioner making such
determination and shall be conducted cqnsistent with City Construction Standards, and shall
be completed wnthm an apﬂ)roprlate time frame, as determined by the Commlsswner

Prior to the issuance of any building p Frait for the Prolect the Petltloner shall provude a
Final Site Plan {which shall indicate the lgcation of adequate snow storage area(s) or identify
a suitable alternative for inow removal} for review and approval by the Department of
Planning and Development, the Engjweermg Division of Public Works and the Fire
Department. :

The Petitioner shall undergl'ound all latéral utility connections from the right of way to the
structure(s).

The Petitioner shall |mplerﬁent the folimeg measures to mitigate and reduce significant

1314 Washington Street, 31 Davis Street, 33 Davis Street

vibration impacts caused by constructlorr equipment: A Troe Copy
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Prior to the issuance Qf any demolLion, foundation, or building permit, the Petitioner
shall conduct a pre-co structlon survey of all buildings and structures within 250 feet of
the Project {as measured from the Project’s property lines) for which the owner of the
building or structure has granted a;r rovai at no charge to the owners. The survey must
include photos taken both inside and outside prior to construction to set a baseline of
existing conditions. Coptes of the sn.?rvev and photos shall be provided to owners.

Petitioner shalt establish a $100,000vibration mitigation fund (or other security in a form
satisfactory to the City Solicitor).

Prior to the issuance \of any deoofhtlon permit, foundation or building permit, the

If a property owner has consented tp a pre- and post- construction survey as set forth in
this condition and the property owner believes its buildings or structures have suffered
damage due to vibration impacts froin the Project, the property owner may make a claim
to the vibration mitigation fund|by submitting its claim, along with supporting
documentation and phiotographs, to an independent third party hired and paid for by
the Petitioner, subject to review anx approval by the City Solicitor, for the independent
third party’s review. Natice shall be provided to such private property owners on how to
make a claim for damages. Onlﬁ those property owners who consent to a pre-
construction survey as set forth abdve shali be eligible to make a claim to the vibration
mitigation fund. !f a clarm is approvi:l by the independent third party, property owners
receiving payment from the mitigation fund must sign a release of claims as a condition
to the receipt of such p{ayment In lieu of seeking payment from the vibration mitigation
fund, a property owner may pursuei claim for damages for any amount through private
action. : '

The Petitioner shall engage a qualiﬁi professional to develop and prepare a vibration
control plan demonstrartmg the following:

i. Measurements of static gr und vibration prior to construction.

ii. Vibration IeJel limits for' demolition and construction activities based on
building conditions and soi{ conditions. The limit should be determined using
industry standards, provided that vibration level limits shall not exceed .50 peak
particle velocity {PPV) at thq‘ property line of the Project.

Planned demolition and constructi0|+ methods to ensure vibration levels will not exceed
the identified limit. '

Specific measures to be taken dunn construction to ensure the specified vibration level
limits are not exceeded.,

A monitoring plan to be mplemenied during demolition and construction that must
include installation of wpratlon measuring devices and alarms,

Inspectional Services fol review and approval prior to the issuance of any demolition,
ermit.

The Petitioner shall submit the Jlbratlon control plan to the Commissioner of
foundation, or building l
|

|

i
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i.. The Petitioner shall im&ﬂement the 'pproved vibration control plan. Vibration levels shall
be regularly monitoreq during denllition and construction. The Petitioner shall keep a
record of all monitoring and shall ﬂ)rovide copies to the Commissioner of Inspectional
Services upon request., { : : l

i- All work shall be performed within {he vibration level limits established by the vibration
control plan. If the vibration limit is exceeded, the construction activity causing the
vibration shall cease apd not resurLe until mitigation measures are implemented and
notice is provided to the Commissiq‘ner of Inspectional Services.

k. The Petitioner shall provide written|notice to all property owners within 250 feet of the
Project 48 hours prior to vibration-irelated activity that includes an explanation of the
proposed activity, address of the site, date and time of the work, and contact information
of the contractor overseeing the work. -

. Following construction, the Petitiorjer shall re-inspect all homes, with approval of the
owners, subject to the|'pre-consti'ulltion survey to determine any damages caused by
vibration. The Petitioner shall maintiin records of all complaints it receives for vibration-
related damages. All claims submitted to the mitigation fund shall be fully administered
prior to the issuance of the final certificate of occupancy for the Project. Any monies
remaining in the fund upon issuance ff the final certificate of occupancy shall be retained

by the Petitioner.

The parking facility shall pr6vide a minirﬁwm of 12 electric vehicle charging stations. The
remaining stalls must be el¢ctric vehicle charging station ready, meaning the electrical
systems and conduit are prepared to ex*and the number of charging stations as demand
increases. | ; |

All buildings shall be desigll;led and cor{structed to achieve LEED v4 Gold Certifiability in
accardance with the Sustainable Develq'pment Requirements set forth in Section 5.13.4 of
the Zoning Ordinance. ‘ ; ‘
The Petitioner shall complete Passive ’-Iouse feasibility studies and energy modeling to

determine the design and construction prroach.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, th
the following: | |

Petitioner shall submit to the Planning Department

a. An updated Rating Systém Checklist i numerating the criteria set forth in the applicable
green building rating system and indifating which technical and design requirements will
be met in the green building project design and the resulting rating level of the project.

b. Anupdated Rating System Narrative tescr]bing the technical and design elements of the
project that will be utilized to achieLle compliance with the applicable green building
rating system. | |

¢. An updated Energy NarrEtive, descriiaing the energy efficiency, renewable energy, and

other technical and design elements‘of the project that serve to minimize energy use,

| ‘ " ATrue Copy
‘ F
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make use of renewable energy sources, and demonstrate how close the project is to
achieving net zero energy use status.
d. A document demonstrating the credentials of the project’s designated green building

professional. ‘ ,

e. An affidavit signed by the green buijling professional stating that he/she/it has reviewed
all relevant documents and that to the best of his/her/its knowledge, the documents
provided indicate that the project is being designed to achieve LEED v4 Gold Certifiability.

f. The credentials of the project’s greén commissioning agent.

Prior to the issuance of any certificate of occupancy (temporary or final), the Petitioner shall
submit to the Planning Department any updates to the above referenced documents along
with the following: !

a. an affidavit certifying that the pre-gonstruction commissioning process requirements of
LEED have been met and that the post-construction commissioning process
requirements of Section 5.13 of tie Zoning Ordinance were included in the scope of
work and will be met, including a Tchedule of when each commissioning requirement
was or will be met. : ' o

b. Credentials of the project’s accredited Green Building Professional and an affidavit
signed by that professional stating that they have reviewed all relevant documents and
that to the best of their knowledge, the documents provided indicate that the project
was built to achieve the requirements of Section 5.13 of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Petitioner shall install all landscaping consistent with this Special Permit/Site Plan

approval and shall maintain landscaping in good condition. Any plant material that becomes

diseased or dies shall be replaced as so¢n as feasibly possible with similar material.

No building permit {(other than a demolition permit) shall be issued by the City pursuant to
this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval unless all applicable terms and conditions have been
complied with and the Petitioner has: ' '

3. Recorded a certified copy of this pecial Permit/Site Plan Approval at the Middlesex
South Registry of Deeds or filed the same with the Middlesex South Registry District of
the Land Court and submitted proof of such recording or filing with the City Clerk and
submitted a copy with the buildinj permit application. ' '

b. Submitted an Inclusionary Housing Plan and Affirmative Fair Marketing and Resident
Selection Plan for review and apprq\/al by the Director of Planning and Development in
accordance with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval and §5.11.8 of the Zoning
Ordinance. "T .

c. Submitted a lot consolidation plan ito the City Engineer and included a copy with the
building permit application in accordance with this Special Permit/Site Pian Approval.

ATue
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d. Submitted final enginegring, utility, and drainage plans, and a final O&M Plan to the City
Engineer in accordance with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

“e. Submitted a Final CMP for review and approval by the Commissioner of Inspectional

Services in consultatibn with the' Director of Planning and Development, the Fire
Department, the Commissioner of Public Works, and the City Engineer in accordance
with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

f. Received approval for the Pest Control inspection report and the remediation action pfan
and submitted a copy of such approval to the Director of Planning and Development in
accordance with this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

g. Received approval for #he vibration: control plan and submitted a copy of such approval
to the Director of PIanmng and Devglopment in accordance with this Special Perm |t/S|te
Plan Approval. |

h. Submitted a LEED Checklist prepared and certified by a LEED Accredrted Professional to
the Director of Planning and Devfopment indicating for which pomts the building
intends to demonstrate LEED certifiability at the Gold Level.

i. Submitted the payments required +| accordance with Conditions 11{a) and 13(b).

Prior to the issuance of any certificate olf occupancy {temporary or final), the Petitioner shall
submit to the Planning Deiartment any updates to the above referenced documents along
with the following: i

a. An affidavit certifying that the pre-construction commissioning process requirements of
LEED Gold have been met and that the post-construction commissioning process
requirements of Section 5.13 of the Zoning Ordinance were included in the scope of work
and will be met, including a schedule of when each commissioning requirement was or
will be met.

signed by that professional stating that he/she/it has reviewed all relevant documents
“and that to the best of his/her/its knowledge, the documents provided indicate that the
project was built to achieve the reqhirements of Section 5.13 of the Zoning Ordinance.

b. Credentials of the prTect’s accre$ited Green Building Professional and an affidavit

Not less than two months prior to the cgmmencement of any site work or other construction
activities related to the work approved through this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval, a
Construction Liaison Committee shall be established consisting of one designee of the
Petitioner, two (2) residents from the neighborhood surrounding the site, and one Ward 3
City Councilor who wili serve as Chair of the Committee. The President of the City Council
shall appoint the resident | eighborhood members and the City Councilor from Ward 3. All
actions of the Liaison Committee shall be advisory in nature only and the Liaison Committee
shall work by consensus. Meetings of tﬂe Liaison Committee will be open to the public.

a. The purpose of the Liajsan Committee shall be to enhance and ensure communication

as to the status and progress of thé construction of the project, to provide a forum for
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‘ |
communication of the construction schedule, and to receive and address neighborhood
concerns relating to construction.

b. The first meeting of the Liaison Committee shall occur prior to the commencement of
construction and thereafter shall meet monthly (or, at the election of the Liaison Chair,
every three months) according to a,schedule established by the Liaison Chair until six {6)
months after initial occupancy.

¢. The Liaison Commlttee shall, at a mlmmum give written notice to the City Clerk, the
Commissioner of Inspectional Serv’ces and the Director of Planning and Development
of its meetings.

No certificate of occupancy (temporary or final) shall be issued by the City pursuant to this
Special Permit/Site Plan Approval unless all applicable terms and conditions have been
complied with and the Peiiltloner has: J

a. Fited with the bm‘dlng permit. record statements by a registered architect and a
professional land surveyor certifying compliance with Condition #1.

b. Submitted final as-built survey iJIans in digital format.

c. Filed with the building permit record a statement by a registered landscape architect
" certifying compliance with the fandscape plan referenced with Condition #1.

d. Submitted to the Law Department copies of a fully executed Regulatory Agreement
and Affordable Hopsmg Restnctlon in accordance with this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval.

e. Provided evidence satisfactory to the law Department that the Regulatory
Agreements have been recorded at the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds or filed
with the Middlesex South Regisrry District of the Land Court.

f. inclusionary Units shall be com leted and occupied no later than the completion and
occupancy of the market-rate 3nits. if the Inclusionary Units are not completed as
required within th}; time, temporary and final certificates of occupancy may not be
granted for the number of market-rate units equal to the number of Inclusionary
Units that have not been compieted

g Obtained approval from the Cit] Engineer certifying that all engineering details for
the portion of the Project for which a certificate of occupancy is requested have
been constructed to standards of the City of Newton Public Works Department.

h. Filed with the Department of Inspectional Services and the Department of Planning
and Development a certificate from a licensed architect certifying that all dwelling
units in the bmldu% for which a certificate of occupancy is requested have been
constructed and conform with MAAB requirements for “Group 1” units.

i. Filed with the Department of | pectlonal Services and the Department of Planning
and Development evidence that utilities have been located underground for the
portions of the Pro;ect for which a certificate of occupancy is reques:nd..tn.:h&

|
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' \
extent required by this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval, or submit evidence that
best efforts have bTen made to underground the utilities.

jo Filed with the Department of In:Tpectlonal Services and the Department of Planning
and Development gvidence that/the criteria for LEED Gold level of construction of
the subject building have been ﬁ‘atisﬂed.

k. Submitted the payrpents requiréd in Conditions 6(c) and 11({b).

l. Submitted a copy of the recorde*d or filed lot consolidation plan to the City
Engineer. . .

35. The Commissicner of tnspéctional Services may issue one or more certificates of temporary
occupancy for all or portions of the site prior to installation of final landscaping, fencing,.
and/or benches both onsite and at Captain Ryan Park provided that the Petitioner shall first
have filed with the Dlrectcrr of P[annmi and Development a bond, letter of credit, cash, or
other security in the form satisfactory to the Director of Planning and Development in an
amount not less than 135% of the value Jof the aforementioned remaining site work to secure
installation of such Iandscéplng, fencmT, signage, and parking areas.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Extensu:pn of Time A[:iproved

20 Yeas, 3 Nays (Councilors Gentlle, Lucas, Eand Malakie), 1 Absent (Councilor Baker)

|
The undersigned hereby certifies that th !foregoing copy of the decision of the Newton City
Council granting a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL s a true accurate copy of said decision,

the original of which having been filed wiii: the City Clerk on fanuary 5, 2023. The undersigned
further certifies that all statuJory requirements for the issuance of such SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE
PLAN APPROVAL have been complied with and that all plans referred to in the decision have

been filed with the City Clerk. : 1
ATTEST: A

=
_{SGD} CARSE-MOORE-
A S5iSTANT Clerk of the City Council

A True Capy
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J

|, Carol Moore, as the Clerk Jf the City COEl ncil and keeper of its records and as the City Clerk

and official keeper of the records of the CITY OF NEWTON, hereby certify that twenty days have
elapsed since the filing of the foregoing decision of the Newton City Council in the Office of the
City Clerk on January 5, 2023 and that NO APPEAL of said decision pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, §17
has been filed thereto. : s

ATTEST:

7

Assis1NT Clerk of the City Council

ATrue Copy

Chy Clask of Newlon, Mass.
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